The following table summarises the impacts of transition to IFRS 15 on reserves at 1 January 2018.

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 227

RMB millions
Reserves
Consideration payable to customers 2,884
Contract with multiple performance obligations 663
Incremental costs of obtaining contracts 1,210
Tax effect (1,066)

Increase at 1 January 2018 3,691

172

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 228

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRSs�) and
Interpretation (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15, �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at
1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Notes

Carrying
amounts
previously
reported at
31 December

2017
RMB millions

Reclassification
RMB
millions

Remeasurement
RMB
millions

Carrying
amounts
under

IFRS 15 at
1 January 2018*

RMB
millions

Non-current assets
Other assets (a) 3,349 �  1,210 4,559
Current assets
Accounts receivable, net (b) 22,096 (596) �  21,500
Contract assets (b, e) �  633 23 656
Prepayments and

other current assets (b) 22,128 (37) �  22,091
Current liabilities
Accrued expenses and other payables (c) 98,695 (64,912) �  33,783
Contract liabilities (c, d, e) �  65,699 (3,524) 62,175
Current portion of deferred revenues (c) 1,233 (787) �  446
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (a, d, e) 8,010 �  1,066 9,076
Equity
Reserves 244,935 �  3,691 248,626

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

173

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRSs�) and
Interpretation (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15, �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� (continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Notes:

(a) The Group incurred incremental commission paid/payable to third party agents in connection with

[…]

during the contract period, with the impact, netted of deferred tax, amounting to RMB527 million
recognised with corresponding adjustments to reserves.

174

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRSs�) and
Interpretation (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15, �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� (continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group�s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement
of cash flows for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Notes

As reported at
31

December
2018

RMB millions
Adjustments
RMB millions

Amounts
without

application
of

IFRS 15
at 31 December

2018
RMB millions

Non-current assets
Other assets (a) 4,840 (1,287) 3,553
Current assets
Accounts receivable, net (b) 20,475 461 20,936
Contract assets (b, e) 478 (478) �
Current liabilities
Accrued expenses and other payables (c, d, e) 43,497 57,681 101,178
Contract liabilities (c) 55,783 (55,783) �
Current portion of deferred revenues (c) 375 765 1,140
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 13,138 (869) 12,269
Equity
Reserves 262,137 (3,098) 259,039

175

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRSs�) and
Interpretation (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15, �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� (continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Notes

As reported
for 2018
RMB
millions

Adjustments
RMB
millions

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS

15 for 2018
RMB
millions

Operating revenues (d, e) 377,124 4,377 381,501

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative (a, d, e) 59,422 3,956 63,378
Other operating expenses (e) 37,697 (369) 37,328
Total operating expenses 348,410 3,587 351,997
Operating profit 28,714 790 29,504
Profit before taxation 28,148 790 28,938
Income tax 6,810 197 7,007
Profit for the year 21,338 593 21,931
Total comprehensive income for the year 21,243 593 21,836

176

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (�IFRSs�) and
Interpretation (continued)

2.1 IFRS 15, �Revenue from Contracts with Customers� (continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported
for 2018

RMB millions
Adjustments
RMB millions

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15 for

2018
RMB millions

Profit before taxation 28,148 790 28,938

Operating profit before changes in
working capital 108,080 790 108,870
Increase in accounts receivable (1,848) 164 (1,684)
Decrease in contract assets 170 (170) �
Decrease in other assets 271 77 348
Increase in accrued expenses and other
payables 9,842 (7,253) 2,589
Decrease in contract liabilities (6,414) 6,414 �
Decrease in deferred revenues (138) (22) (160)
Net cash from operating activities 99,298 �  99,298

Notes:

(a) The Group incurred incremental commission paid/payable to third party agents in connection with
obtaining the contracts with customers. These amounts were previously expensed as incurred. Upon
application of IFRS 15, incremental costs of obtaining contracts were recognised as an asset if the
Group expects to recover such cost. The asset so recognised was subsequently amortised to
consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a systematic basis that is consistent with the
transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates. This change in accounting